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1. DISTRICT: SENAPATI P.S. SENAPATI YEAR: 2025
FIR No. 43 Date and time of FIR: 19/09/2025 At: 8:00 am
2.
S1. No. Acts Sections
1 Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 | 109/117/119/121(2)/126(2)/189(2)/308/351/3(5)
2. Unlawful Activities Prevention L 13/17
(Amendment) Act, 1967
3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:
Day: Wednesday. Date from: 17/09/2025. Date to: 17/09/2025.
Time Period: Time from: 4:45 pm Time to: .......

(b) Information received at PS: bate:19/09/2025 Time: 8:00 am

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 9/SPT-PS/2025 Date & Time: 19/09/2025 & 08:00 am

4, Type of information: Written,

5, Place of occurrence: Near Traffic point, Senapati Bazar, along NH-2.
(a) Direction and distance from PS: South @ 200 Mtrs from 'S, Beat No.: 05,
(b) Address: Makhrelui Village, P.O & P.S — Senapati, Senapati District, Manipur — 795106,
(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: ---

(d)

6. Complainant/Informant;
(a) Name: V. Senthil Kumar

(b) Father’s name: Venkatesan
(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 11-06-1974
(e) UID No.:

Passport No,

(9 Date of issue:
() ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

SI. No. ID Type 1D No.
1, ‘ o
(h) Occupation; Dy. Superintendent of Police, Manipur Police, National Investigation Agency

(d) Nationality: India

Place of issue: '
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Sl. No. Address Type \2g/] Dot Address
1 SFNational Investigation Agency (NIA), Branch
Present address Office, Imphal, MHA (GOI), G-1, Type-V1, Officer

Colony, Lamphel, Imphal West, Manipur, 795004-
2 Permanent address -

()) Phone number: +91 9962361122

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars: Unknown

Sl Name Alias | Relative’s name Present address

No.
1. - i - -

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: N/A

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl Property Property Description Value
No. Category Type (in Rs.)
1 - . - -

10. Total value of property:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No. UIDB No.

12. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer-in-Charge of Senapati Police Station,
Senapati District, Manipur,

Subject: Complaint against identifiable miscreants for lodging FIR for committing offences
punishable under sections 109, 117, 118(2), 119, 121(2), 126 (2), 127(2), 189(2), 308,311,
351, 355 of BNS, 2023 and sections 13 & 17 of the Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act,

1967.

Sir,

ing as Deputy Superintendent of Police in the National Investigation Agency,
:} gm[rp;lr;ls];?'tl)(') ]:volr;lgg' ;82[5)' pL {tlong with my driver, Mr, Sanar !(har:, was “truvelling in.u
Government vehicle from Kohima to Imphal. A plucarq boqrq dISplaymg, Police wus‘ place&l‘m
front of the vehicle. While en-route, we reach'cd Senapati. | visited the office of thgt Slup?‘nmi?l :ll\“
of Police, Senapati, to attend to certain official work. After completing that work, 1 resumed the

Journey to Imphal.
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At about 1645 hrs, while crossing thI fi r-ro{xfﬁfjhnctio % {Trafﬁc point, Senapati Bazaar {dFard}
Imphal, near some under-construction Yigpg willt Srowrispainted shutters on the left side of the road,
one person, appearing to be a young ma 329 ‘,Zf:ZS years, stopped our vehicle by signalling
13- hatf-sleeve T-shirt, full trousers, and half-finger

by his hand. He was wearing a white rount=igt
military gloves on both hands. He also had a black waist zip pouch for keeping money.

He came to the left side of the vehicle and asked me to open the window. In a commanding tone at
(X-ing), he repeatedly questioned me about our destination. He further demanded to see the vehicle
documents and asked me to show my identity card for his verification. He also told me that "l am a

sepoy of NSCN" and doing duty for organisation.

I politely informed him that we were police officers proceeding to Imphal on duty. Despite this, he
ordered our driver to get down from the vehicle and demanded Rs. 2000/- as "entry fees.” for their
organisation. When my driver refused, stating that we did not have such an amount, the youth came
to my side and again instructed me to produce my identity card. He also took photographs and

recorded a video of me without my permission and our Government vehicle.

Subsequently, he made a phone call to somebody, and immediately four other men, appearing to be
in the age group of 40-45 years, arrived at the spot. One of them, later identified as the Senapati
Town Commander of NSCN, came forward and, in a commanding and threatening tone, ordered me
1o step out of the vehicle by saying, "Hey, come down from the vehicle, I am the Commander of the
area."] had to obeyed and I got down from the vehicle. He and his five associates then tried to
forcibly take me inside one of the under-construction shops, but I managed to resist and remained

on the footpath.

At that time, the Town Commander of NSCN snatched my mobile phone from me and threatened to
unlock it, as it was pattern-locked. He further told me that our organisation deployed our sepoy
personnel to collect money from general public like you as our organisation is need money to
support our organisation so that we could have separate part from India for our community. He
checked my mobile phone, but I somehow managed to retrieve it by saying 1 would show my 1D
proof through the phone. I then made a call to Mr. Kaisungbou, MPS, Addl. SP, Senapati, and
requested him to send police forces by narrating that some NSCN and UG cadres had intercepted
and were threatening me.

While I was replying to the Town Commander of NSCN, one of his men suddenly struck me
forcefully on my right ear, saying, " will kill you if you do not properly answer to my Commander.”
[ suffered severe pain in my right ear, was unable to hear properly, and the ear became swollen, 1
then sat on a nearby bench in front of one shop. This incident was witnessed by many shopkeepers.
My driver was also threatened by the UG cadres and the Commander, who warned him to stay away

from me, knowing that I was an outsider in the State.

Based on my earlier call made to Addl SP, one Mr. Dabhrii, Sub-inspector of Senapati PS, along
with his team, later reached the spot and rescued me from the miscreants. He negotiated with the
Town Commander and told me that they are cadres of NSCN. Later dropped our vehicle at
Kangpokpi PS. Further, | met the Addl. SP of Senapati (who was In-charge SP of the District on
that day) at Kangpokpi PS and narrated the entire facts to him. He assured me that appropriate legal

action would be taken.

Since 1 had severe swelling with pain, along with my driver, proceeded to Imphal and reached late
at night. As it was late, | could not visit any doctor. On 18.09.2025, in the morning hours, [ visited
RIMS Hospital and took treatment vide Registration No. 2025010831, After careful examination,
the doctor preseribed medicines, advised me to visit again the following week, und informed me
that the injury was grievous in nature. He further advised me to take due care for the next three

months, and if the condition did not improve, surgery might be required.
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Thullking you

LEnel: MLC vide registration No. 202501083 1, dated 18.09.2025 issued by the RIMS. Imphal.
Dated: 18/09/2025
Yours Laithfully,
Sdi-
(V. Senthil Kumar)
Deputy Superintendent of Police
National Investigation Agency,

B.C Imphul. Manipur.

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u's as
mentioned at Item No, 2.
(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

(2) Directed (Name of 1.0.): Shri. D. Theingam Thangal,  Rank: MPS, SDPO-SPT
No.:-..ooiies to take up the Investigation.

(3) Refused investigation due to; -
(4) Transferred 10 P. S: -- District: On point of jurisdiction: ---

F.LR. read over to the complainant /informant, sdmitted to be correctly recorded and a
copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.OALC, ]
BRI ) W aic i ey
14. Signature / Thumb impression
of the complainant / informant: e ,
15. Date and time of dispatch to the Court: On 19092025 at 12:30 pm\

Signature of Officer in charge, Police
Station
Name: Nehgouliea Kipgen
Rank: Inspector, OC/SPT-PS
No: - mn0064695
Officardn<C

Senapatl Pofice
4 Semi T¥st, Mamiuy
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To,

The Officer-in-Charge of Senapati Police Station,
Senapati District, Manipur.

Subject Complaint against identifiable miscreants for lodging FIR for committing
' offences punishable under sections 109, 117, 118(2), 119, 121(2), 126 (2),
127(2), 189(2), 308, 311, 351, 355 of BNS, 2023 and sections 13 & 17 of the
Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967.
Sir,

I am presently working as Deputy Superintendent of Police in the National Investigation
Agency, BO Imphal. On 17.09.2025, I, along with my driver, Mr. Sabdar Khan, was travelling in
a Government vehicle from Kohima to Imphal. A placard board displaying “Police” was placed
in front of the vehicle. While en-route, we reached Senapati. | visited the office of the

Superintendent of Police, Senapati, to attend to certain official work. After completing that
work, | resumed the journey to Imphal.

At about 1645 hrs, while crossing the four-road junction at Traffic point, Senapati Bazaar
towards Imphal, near some under-construction shops with brown-painted shutters on the left
side of the road, one person, appearing to be a young man aged about 24-25 years, stopped
our vehicle by signalling by his hand. He was wearing a white round-neck half-sleeve T-shirt,
full trousers, and half-finger military gloves on both hands. He also had a black waist 2ip pouch
for keeping money.

He came to the left side of the vehicle and asked me to open the window. In a commanding
tone at {X-ing), he repeatedly questioned me about our destination. He further demanded to
see the vehicle documents and asked me to show my identity card for his verification. He also
told me that “l am a sepoy of NSCN” and doing duty for organisation.

I politely informed him that we were police officers proceeding to Imphal on duty. Despite
this, he ordered our driver to get down from the vehicle and demanded Rs. 2000/- as “entry
fees.” for thelr organisation. When my driver refused, stating that we did not have such an
amount, the youth came to my side and again instructed me to produce my Identity card. He
also took photographs and recorded a video of me without my permission and our
Government vehicle.

Subsequently, he made a phone call to somebody, and Inmediately four other men, appearing
to be In the age group of 40-45 years, arrived at the spot. One of them, later Identified as the
Senapati Town Commander of NSCN, came forward and, in a commanding and threatening
tone, ordered me to step out of the vehicle by saying, “Hey, come down from the vehicle, 1 am
the Commander of the area.” I had to obeyed and | got down from the vehicle. He and his five
associates then trled to forcibly take me Inside one of the under-construction shops, but |
managed to resist and remained on the footpath.

At that time, the Town Commander of NSCN snatched my mobile phone from me and
threatened to unlock it, as it was pattern-locked. He further told me that our organlsation
deployed our sepoy personnel to collect money from general public like you as our
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‘f)rlt-)g:'ln:zadtil; I’f‘t:: zsfi:] g .to support our organisation so that we could have separate part

.. mmunity. He checked my mobile phone, but | somehow managed to
ret‘neve it by saying | would show my ID proof through the phone. | then made a call to Mr.
Kaisungbou, MPS, Addl. SP, Senapati, and requested him to send police forces by narrating
that some NSCN and UG cadres had intercepted and were threatening me.

While | was replying to the Town Commander of NSCN, one of his men suddenly struck me
forcefully on my right ear, saying, “ will kill you if you do not properly answer to my
Commander.” | suffered severe pain in my right ear, was unable to hear properly, and the ear
became swollen. | then sat on a nearby bench in front of one shop. This incident was witnessed
by many shopkeepers. My driver was also threatened by the UG cadres and the Commander,
who warned him to stay away from me, knowing that | was an outsider in the State.

Based on my earlier call made to Add| SP, one Mr. Dahril, Sub-inspector of Senapati PS, along
with his team, later reached the spot and rescued me from the miscreants. He negotiated with
the Town Commander and told me that they are cadres of NSCN. Later dropped our vehicle
at Kangpokpl PS. Further, | met the Addl. SP of Senapati (who was In-charge SP of the District
on that day) at Kangpokpi PS and narrated the entire facts to him. He assured me that

appropriate legal action would be taken.

since | had severe swelling with pain, |, along with my driver, proceeded to Imphal and reached
late at night. As It was late, | could not visit any doctor. On 18.09.2025, in the morning hours,
f visited RIMS Hospital and took treatment vide Registration No. 2025010831. After careful
examination, the doctor prescribed medicines, advised me to visit again the following week,
and informed me that the injury was grievous in nature. He further advised me to take due
care for the next three months, and if the condition did not Improve, surgery might be

required.

Hence, | humbly request that an FIR be registered under sections 109, 117, 118(2), 119,
121(2), 126 (2), 127(2), 189(2), 308, 311, 351, 355 of BNS, 2023 and sections 13 & 17 of the
Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967 against the miscreants, who wrongfully restrained
us, used filthy language with threats of dire consequences, voluntarily caused grievous hurt
to deter a public servant from discharging official duty, criminally intimidated us In a public

place, illegally extorted money.

Thanking you
Encl: MLC vide reglstration No. 2025010831, dated 18.09.2025 Issued by the RIMS, Imphal.
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